75.6626.17-wp.docx

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 66R26 OF 2017

Sandhya Bhanudas Thakur ... Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sushant Yeramwar for the Petitioner
Mr. S. S. Panchpor with Mr. Saurabh Natu for Respondent No.4
Mr. B. V. Samant, AGP for the State

CORAM: S8S.V.GANGAPURWALA, ACJ &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
DATED: MARCH 13, 2023
P.C.
1. The caste claim of the Petitioner as Thakur is invalidated. The
learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the same is
invalidated only on the ground of area restriction. Not a single
contra entry is noticed. Right from 1916 the school record of the
Petitioner’s ancestors records the caste as Thakur. According to the
learned Counsel, when consistent documents exist, the affinity
cannot be given much importance. Reliance is placed on the
judgment of the apex court in the case of Anand Vs. Committee for
Scrutiny and Verification of Tribe Claims and Ors. (RO12) 1 SCC

113.

Basavraj 1/4

;i1 Uploaded on - 15/03/2023 ::: Downloaded on -01/07/2025 14:46:36 :::



75.6626.17-wp.docx
2. The learned AGP submits that the Petitioner does not come
from the place where Thakur, Scheduled Tribe presently found. The
Petitioner also failed in the affinity test. While giving validity for the
real brother and the father of the Petitioner, the vigilance was not

conducted.

3. We have considered the documents:

A, FHEENE @WEY EIRAEICE[ SHTq feis aSferreit W

. e g ard
1. St YHIOTYS gl HHa™ f§g 20.02.1982 wa:
3R 3THT
2. g AT 7. TSIt Afeqd 3R 22.11.1951 gad
¥ (g A7) ST
3. e T AL Afeqa arsit 3T 18.09.1936  yuTSitET
¥ (g <)
4. g AT AL T ufeqa 3mT  21.07.1947 god
¥ (e A7) SIEIE]
B. M WsAMET T&AT 9™ 3T 13.06.1977 w@a:
HICK] 3R
6. I ST WHEW T 3Gy g 13.08.1946 dEte
HICK] 3THT
7. e sd@Er  fafeT Age ffg  12.06.1972 =
HICE) 3R 3THT
8. ST YHIUIYA fufe wrge™ ffg 17.08.1978 ¥
3R 3THT
9. 3ifte smew fufeg we™ 3mT  17.09.1981 W=
3R
10. SITq YHTOTYA ASH 9 3y &g 10.06.1982 asite
3THT
11. ¥ Qised T 94 Afgud 3T 13.10.1916  god
HICK) 3HT SIS
12. T Wsed™r  WiorRm fagm f§g  18.06.1960 god &HIHT
HICK) e 3HT
13. ¥mel disedrar  fagm ufewd 3|y 3|y 17.04.1924 god
HICK)) SIEIC))
14. IS QST I qimr 3HT 11.06.1941 god &IHT
HICK)) LICXC}
Basavraj /4

;i1 Uploaded on - 15/03/2023 ::: Downloaded on -01/07/2025 14:46:36 :::



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

<0.

Rl

Q2.

3.

4.

R5.

Q0.

Q.
8.

9.

30.

31.

3R.

4.

IS ST
g AT P
ST FHTOTYS

IS ST
IS ST
Jear gaToTe
IS ST
ST FHTOTYS

MMt el
TGS
YT (d9dr)

IS ST
ST
IS ST
ST
e e
IMST ST
ST
TS (YT

e AT .

¥ (S i)
MG (Ereaey
IR SHTIEET
TSA)
=rred oty

feg
CICT

o

GRS

o

feg
GICT

fig
3lh{

o

Sl

o

Sl

o

o

o

o

75.6626.17-wp.docx

09.07.1950

24.01.1986

16.09.1999

02.06.1945

09.06.1955

02.05.2005

14.06.1982

11.05.2000

17.12.1974

09.02.2010

12.06.1961

03.06.1920

R3.12.1983
09.06.1959

R1.02.1992

24.09.1937

31.08.2012

BT
BT
TS BT

TS BT

qod WS
qod WS

qod WS

CIHESG)!

TS HIH

It would appear that in case of the Petitioner’s great

grandfather, the death certificate of the year 1936 records the caste

“Thakur”. The death certificate of the grandfather of the Petitioner

Ramji of the year 1951 records the caste “Thakur”.

Basavraj

;i1 Uploaded on - 15/03/2023

::: Downloaded on

The school

3/4

- 01/07/2025 14:46:36 :::



75.6626.17-wp.docx
record of the Petitioner’s cousin grandfather Baban of the year 1916
records the caste “Thakur”. School record of the Petitioner’s cousin
Dattatraya of the year 1931 records the caste as “Thakur”. There
are many pre-independence era documents to show that the caste of
Petitioner as “Thakur”. Not a single contra entry exists. Affinity

test is not a litmus test as held in the case of Anand (supra).

5. Considering that the cousin brother of the Petitioner viz.
Sanjay is issued with the validity certificate after conducting of the
vigilance so also validity issued to the real brother and father of the
Petitioner and the fact that not a single contra entry exists, we set

aside the judgment of the Committee.

6. The Committee shall issue validity certificate to the Petitioner
of “Thakur”, Scheduled Tribe within 15 days. Necessary

consequential benefit shall follow.

7. The Writ Petition is disposed of. No costs.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J) (ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)

Basavraj 4/4

;i1 Uploaded on - 15/03/2023 ::: Downloaded on -01/07/2025 14:46:36 :::



