

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6626 OF 2017

Sandhya Bhanudas Thakur

..... Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

..... Respondents

Mr. Sushant Yeramwar for the Petitioner

Mr. S. S. Panchpor with Mr. Saurabh Natu for Respondent No.4

Mr. B. V. Samant, AGP for the State

CORAM: S.V.GANGAPURWALA, ACJ &

SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: MARCH 13, 2023

P.C.

1. The caste claim of the Petitioner as Thakur is invalidated. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the same is invalidated only on the ground of area restriction. Not a single contra entry is noticed. Right from 1916 the school record of the Petitioner's ancestors records the caste as Thakur. According to the learned Counsel, when consistent documents exist, the affinity cannot be given much importance. Reliance is placed on the judgment of the apex court in the case of Anand Vs. Committee for Scrutiny and Verification of Tribe Claims and Ors. (2012) 1 SCC 113.

Basavraj 1/4

2. The learned AGP submits that the Petitioner does not come from the place where Thakur, Scheduled Tribe presently found. The Petitioner also failed in the affinity test. While giving validity for the real brother and the father of the Petitioner, the vigilance was not conducted.

3. We have considered the documents:

अ. क.	कागदपत्राचे स्वरूप	कागदपत्रावरील व्यक्तीचे नांव	जमात	दिनांक	अर्जदाराशी शेरा नाते
1.	जात प्रमाणपत्र	संध्या भानुदास ठाकूर	हिंदु ठाकूर	20.02.1982	स्वत:
2.	गांव नमुना नं. १४ (मृत्यू नोंद)	रामजी महिपत	ठाकूर	22.11.1951	चुलत आजोबा
3.	गांव नमुना नं. १४ (मृत्यू नोंद)	महिपत देवाजी	ठाकूर	18.09.1936	पणजोबा
4.	गांव नमुना नं. १४ (मृत्यू नोंद)	सोमा महिपत	ठाकूर	21.07.1947	चुलत आजोबा
5.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	संध्या भानुदास ठाकूर	ठाकूर	13.06.1977	स्वत:
6.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	भानुदास सोनू ठाकूर	हिंदु ठाकूर	13.08.1946	वडील
7.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	मिलिंद भानुदास ठाकूर	हिंदु ठाकूर	12.06.1972	भाऊ
8.	जात प्रमाणपत्र	मिलिंद भानुदास ठाकूर	हिंदु ठाकूर	17.08.1978	भाऊ
9.	अपिल आदेश	मिलिंद भानुदास ठाकूर	ठाकूर	17.09.1981	भाऊ
10.	जात प्रमाणपत्र	भानुदास सोनू ठाकूर	हिंदु ठाकूर	10.06.1982	वडील
11.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	बाबूराव महिपत ठाकूर	ठाकूर	13.10.1916	चुलत आजोबा
12.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	भोलाराम विश्राम साळूंखे	हिंदू ठाकूर	18.06.1960	चुलत काका
13.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	विश्राम महिपत ठाकूर	ठाकूर	17.04.1924	चुलत आजोबा
14.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	दत्तात्रय सोमा साळूंखे	ठाकूर	11.06.1941	चुलत काका

Basavraj 2/4

15.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	धनसिंग सोनू ठाकूर	हिंदू ठाकूर	09.07.1950	काका
16.	मृत्यू नोंद रजिष्टर उतारा	धनसिंग सोनू ठाकूर		24.01.1986	काका
17.	जात प्रमाणपत्र	यशवंत रामजी साळूंके	ठाकूर	16.09.1999	चुलत काका
18.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	काशिनाथ रामजी साळूंखे	हिंदू ठाकूर	02.06.1945	चुलत काका
19.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	कोकीळा रामजी साळूंखे	हिंदू ठाकूर	09.06.1955	चुलत आत्या
20.	वैधता प्रमाणपत्र	संजय यशवंत साळूंखे	ठाकूर	02.05.2005	चुलत भाऊ
21.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	संजय यशवंत साळूंखे	ठाकूर	14.06.1982	चुलत भाऊ
22.	जात प्रमाणपत्र	संजय यशवंत साळूंखे	ठाकूर	11.05.2000	चुलत भाऊ
23.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	आशाबाई यशवंत साळूंके	हिंदू ठाकूर	17.12.1974	चुलत आत्या
24.	शपथपत्र (वैधता)	संजय यशवंत साळूंखे		09.02.2010	चुलत भाऊ
25.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	रमेश रामकृष्ण ठाकूर	हिंदू ठाकूर	12.06.1961	मामा
26.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	रामकृष्ण धनजी ठाकूर	ठाकूर	03.06.1920	आजोबा (आई कडील)
27.	अपिल आदेश	भानुदास सोनू ठाकूर		23.12.1983	वडील
28.	शाळा सोडल्याचा दाखला	यशवंत रामजी साळूंखे	हिंदू ठाकूर	09.06.1959	चुलत काका
29.	दाखला (प्राचार्य)	भानुदास सोनू ठाकूर	हिंदू ठाकूर	21.02.1992	वडील
30.	गांव नमुना नं. १४ (जन्म नोंद)	सोनू महिपत		24.09.1937	आजोबा
31.		संध्या भानुदास ठाकूर	ठाकूर	31.08.2012	स्वत:
32.	न्यायालयीन निर्णय				

4. It would appear that in case of the Petitioner's great grandfather, the death certificate of the year 1936 records the caste "Thakur". The death certificate of the grandfather of the Petitioner Ramji of the year 1951 records the caste "Thakur". The school

Basavraj 3/4

75.6626.17-wp.docx

record of the Petitioner's cousin grandfather Baban of the year 1916

records the caste "Thakur". School record of the Petitioner's cousin

Dattatraya of the year 1931 records the caste as "Thakur". There

are many pre-independence era documents to show that the caste of

Petitioner as "Thakur". Not a single contra entry exists. Affinity

test is not a litmus test as held in the case of Anand (supra).

5. Considering that the cousin brother of the Petitioner viz.

Sanjay is issued with the validity certificate after conducting of the

vigilance so also validity issued to the real brother and father of the

Petitioner and the fact that not a single contra entry exists, we set

aside the judgment of the Committee.

6. The Committee shall issue validity certificate to the Petitioner

of "Thakur", Scheduled Tribe within 15 days. Necessary

consequential benefit shall follow.

7. The Writ Petition is disposed of. No costs.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J)

(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)

Basavraj 4/4